ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Company concluded the effects of this error to the consolidated financial statements were not material to
the accounts as previously presented and has revised the previously reported consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2015 and 2014 to appropriately correct these errors. In addition, the Company had inconsequential miscellaneous errors related to 2015 and prior
years. As a result of the revision, the Company is adjusting December 31, 2015 and 2014, as well as the opening 2014 balance sheet to record all
adjustments in the correct period.

The tables below present the impact of the adjustments recorded to correct the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and
the related Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated Statements of Stockholder’s
Equity and Noncontrolling Interest and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

F-18

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   As of December 31, 2015

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Receivables, net   $ 268,084  $ (691) $   267,393
Deferred income taxes   10,758   627   11,385
Prepaids and other current assets   26,196   27   26,223

Total current assets   414,735   (37)   414,698
Deferred income taxes   2,141   (954)   1,187

Total assets   1,193,309   (991)   1,192,318

Accrued liabilities   112,763   1,153   113,916

Total current liabilities   270,304   1,153   271,457
Deferred income taxes   134,783   634   135,417

Total liabilities   1,181,107   1,787   1,182,894

Additional paid-in capital   319,579   159   319,738
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15,130)   9,100   (6,030)
Accumulated deficit   (292,247)   (12,037)   (304,284)

Total stockholder’s equity   12,202   (2,778)   9,424

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity   1,193,309   (991)   1,192,318

F-19

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   For the Year ended December 31, 2015

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Total revenue   $ 1,228,633  $ (267)  $1,228,366
Total cost of revenue   (877,570)   121   (877,449)

Gross margin   351,063   (146)   350,917
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (318,029)   (6,583)   (324,612)
Total operating expenses   (473,696)   (6,583)   (480,279)
Loss from operations   (122,633)   (6,729)   (129,362)
Loss before income taxes   (158,086)   (6,729)   (164,815)
Income tax benefit   (28,684)   (841)   (29,525)

Net loss   (129,402)   (5,888)   (135,290)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss   (129,402)   (5,888)   (135,290)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (8,106)   4,275   (3,831)
Other comprehensive loss, net of taxes   (7,865)   4,275   (3,590)
Total comprehensive loss   (137,267)   (1,613)   (138,880)
Consolidated Statements of Stockholder’s Equity and Noncontrolling Interest
Additional paid-in capital   319,579   159   319,738
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15,130)   9,100   (6,030)
Accumulated deficit   (292,247)   (12,037)   (304,284)

Balance at December 31, 2015   12,202   (2,778)   9,424

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss   (129,402)   (5,888)   (135,290)
Loss from foreign currency transactions   —   7,058   7,058
Deferred income taxes   (38,174)   (825)   (38,999)
Receivables   73,490   534   74,024
Other assets   (3,668)   (28)   (3,696)
Accounts payable   (54,134)   2   (54,132)
Accrued liabilities and other   (18,929)   (853)   (19,782)

Net cash provided by operating activities   36,669   —   36,669

F-20

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   For the Year ended December 31, 2014

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Total revenue   $ 1,308,046  $ (880)  $1,307,166
Total cost of revenue   (936,712)   (395)   (937,107)

Gross margin   371,334   (1,275)   370,059
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (333,566)   (5,025)   (338,591)
Total operating expenses   (492,417)   (5,025)   (497,442)
Loss from operations   (121,083)   (6,300)   (127,383)
Loss before income taxes   (165,805)   (6,300)   (172,105)
Income tax benefit   (4,054)   (2,317)   (6,371)

Net loss   (161,751)   (3,983)   (165,734)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss   (161,751)   (3,983)   (165,734)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (4,935)   3,144   (1,791)
Other comprehensive loss, net of taxes   (5,365)   3,142   (2,223)
Total comprehensive loss   (167,116)   (841)   (167,957)
Consolidated Statements of Stockholder’s Equity and Noncontrolling Interest
Additional paid-in capital   319,347   159   319,506
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,265)   4,825   (2,440)
Accumulated deficit   (162,845)   (6,149)   (168,994)

Balance at December 31, 2014   149,237   (1,165)   148,072

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss   (161,751)   (3,983)   (165,734)
Loss from foreign currency transactions   —   4,982   4,982
Deferred income taxes   (13,338)   (2,317)   (15,655)
Receivables   (2,911)   168   (2,743)
Other assets   (10,254)   (1)   (10,255)
Accrued liabilities and other   2,662   1,151   3,813

Net cash provided by operating activities   50,916   —   50,916

   As of December 31, 2013

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Stockholder’s Equity and Noncontrolling Interest
Additional paid-in capital   318,438   159   318,597
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,900)   1,683   (217)
Accumulated deficit   (1,094)   (2,166)   (3,260)

Balance at December 31, 2013   315,444   (324)   315,120

F-21

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(2) Acquisitions

On August 1, 2016, the Company acquired 40% of the membership interests in Clearpath Holdings, LLC, a regional value added reseller and integrator of
data center-focused technologies. We determined that we are the primary beneficiary of Clearpath because we have the right to direct the activities that
most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance. Accordingly, we consolidate the results of Clearpath. The fair value of the consideration paid
for this acquisition, net of cash acquired, was $10.8 million. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company may acquire the remainder of the equity

[…]

Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements, the Company concluded that it did not properly record foreign currency gains
and losses on intercompany balances for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016. The Company concluded the effects of this error to the
consolidated financial statements were not material to the accounts as previously presented and has revised the previously reported consolidated
financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 to appropriately correct this error. As a result of the revision, the Company is
adjusting June 30, 2016 financial results to record this and additional inconsequential miscellaneous errors in the correct period.

12

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2017
(unaudited)

The tables below present the impact of the adjustments recorded to correct the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income, and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 (in thousands):

   For the three months ended June 30, 2016

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Total revenue   $ 283,720  $ 4  $ 283,724
Total cost of revenue   (197,177)   69   (197,108)

Gross margin   86,543   73   86,616
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (71,461)   (113)   (71,574)
Total operating expenses   (72,089)   (113)   (72,202)
Income from operations   14,454   (40)   14,414
Income before income taxes   9,066   (40)   9,026
Income tax expense   (5,564)   91   (5,473)

Net income   3,502   51   3,553

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Net income   3,502   51   3,553
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (409)   5   (404)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes   (545)   5   (540)
Total comprehensive income   2,957   56   3,013

13

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2017
(unaudited)

   For the six months ended June 30, 2016

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Total revenue   $ 555,148  $ 508  $ 555,656
Total cost of revenue   (393,160)   137   (393,023)

Gross margin   161,988   645   162,633
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (141,912)   701   (141,211)
Total operating expenses   (143,086)   701   (142,385)
Income from operations   18,902   1,346   20,248
Income before income taxes   2,120   1,347   3,467
Income tax expense   (1,507)   (774)   (2,281)

Net income   613   573   1,186

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Net income   613   573   1,186
Foreign currency translation adjustment   3,061   (917)   2,144
Other comprehensive income, net of taxes   3,111   (917)   2,194
Total comprehensive income   3,724   (344)   3,380
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income   613   573   1,186
Gain from foreign currency transactions   —   (917)   (917)
Receivables   12,751   (596)   12,155
Deferred income taxes   339   246   585
Accrued liabilities and other   (7,361)   694   (6,667)

Net cash used in operating activities   (4,805)   —   (4,805)

14

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2017
(unaudited)

(2) Acquisitions

On January 19, 2017, the Company acquired 100% of the membership interests in EXT-IOT, LLC, a company engaged in the business of the
development, marketing, sales and implementation of an internet of things offering and portfolio in Florida and across the United States. The total
purchase price of EXT-IOT consisted of cash consideration of $2.0 million and potential future cash consideration contingent on earnings targets. The